## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

19 RS BR 188

1	A RESOLUTION honoring Robert J. Storer upon the auspicious occasion of his
2	retirement as the Superintendent of the Walton-Verona School District.
3	WHEREAS, it is appropriate that this honorable body recognize those Kentuckians
4	who have given so selflessly to educate and better the lives of their fellow citizens; and
5	WHEREAS, in so doing, this body commends Robert J. Storer on this day for all he
6	has accomplished on behalf of the students of the Walter-Verona School District and the
7	citizenry of this Commonwealth; and
8	WHEREAS, Robert J. Storer received his bachelor's degree from the University of
9	Kentucky. He then earned both his master's in education and his Rank 1 from Xavier
10	University, before returning to the University of Kentucky for his doctorate in education
11	degree; and
12	WHEREAS, since 1971, Robert J. Storer has built an education career worthy of
13	praise as a teacher, assistant principal, adjunct instructor, state director, instructional
14	supervisor, principal, and superintendent in schools across Kentucky; and
15	WHEREAS, Robert J. Storer has been widely recognized, receiving the Kentucky
16	Superintendent of the Year award from the American Association of School
17	Administrators; the A.D. Albright Award from the Northern Kentucky Chamber of
18	Commerce; and The Robert J. Storer, Individual Contribution to Collaboration Award,
19	from Toyota Motor Manufacturing Corporation, as well as numerous other awards; and
20	WHEREAS, Robert J. Storer has guided the Walton-Verona School District to
21	national regard. Walter-Verona has been named for the past two years as one of the "Best
22	Communities for Music Education" by the Northern American Music Merchants
23	Foundation, recognizing staffing, enrollment, scheduling, facilities, funding, and
24	community support for the arts; and
25	WHEREAS, the members of this body thank Robert J. Storer for his efforts to
26	educate and enrich the lives of citizens here in the Commonwealth, commend him for his

27 years of service, and grant him best wishes as he embarks on this new chapter of his life;

Page 1 of 2

## 1 NOW, THEREFORE,

## 2 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of 3 Kentucky:

4 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most heartfelt
5 appreciation to Robert J. Storer and thank him for his years of exemplary service to the
6 Commonwealth and its children.

7 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of Robert J.
8 Storer.

9 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
10 Resolution to Robert J. Storer, 1613 Caddie Circle, Florence, Kentucky 41042.